(3) Includes communications, investor relations and marketing expenses of $640,000; employee payroll, benefits,

and training expenses of $1,475,100; rent, property tax, and insurance expenses of $160,000; professional service
fees of $240,000; trade show and travel expenses of $220,000; TSXV and transfer agent fees of $60,000; and sales
commissions of $20,000.

There may be circumstances where, for sound business reasons, a reallocation of funds may be necessary.
For additional information regarding the funds available to the Resulting Issuer and the proposed use of
those funds, see “Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Available Funds and Principal Purposes”.

- 16 -

Selected Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Information

The following table summarizes selected pro-forma consolidated financial information for the Resulting
Issuer as at December 31, 2017. The information should be read in conjunction with the Pro Forma
Financial Statements, which are attached hereto as Schedule “D”.

Scorpion
(unaudited)

as at
December 31, 2017

($)

Blockstrain
(audited)

as at
February 28, 2018

($)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

($)

Resulting Issuer
Pro Forma

(unaudited)
as at

December 31, 2017
($)

Current assets 159,549 419,673 9,662,729 10,241,951
Total assets 159,549 419,673 9,662,729 10,241,951
Current liabilities 170,915 22,163 - 193,078
Total liabilities 170,915 22,163 - 193,078
Shareholders’ equity
(deficit)  (11,366) 397,510 9,662,729 10,048,873

Stock Exchange Listing

The Blockstrain Shares are not listed on any Canadian or foreign stock exchange or traded on a Canadian
or foreign market. The Scorpion Shares are currently listed on the TSXV under the symbol “SR.H”. The
Scorpion Shares were halted from trading on the TSXV on December 15, 2017, pending completion of the
Transaction. The closing price of the Scorpion Shares on the TSXV on December 15, 2017, being the last
trading date prior to the imposition of the halt and the announcement of the Transaction, was $0.60,
which was adjusted to $0.30 as a result of the Scorpion Split.

[…]

risk	characteristics	of	the	underlying	assets.	To	maintain	or	adjust	capital	structure,	management	may	invest	 its	excess
cash	 in	 interest	bearing	accounts	of	Canadian	chartered	banks	and/or	raise	additional	 funds	externally	as	needed.	The
Company	is	not	subject	to	externally	imposed	capital	requirements.	The	Company’s	management	of	capital	did	not	change
from	inception	to	February	28,	2018.

C-11

SCHEDULE “D”

Pro Forma Financial Statements of Blockstrain Technology Corp. as at December 31, 2017

See attached document

BLOCKSTRAIN TECHNOLOGY CORP.

PRO‐FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

DECEMBER 31, 2017

D-2

BLOCKSTRAIN TECHNOLOGY CORP.
Unaudited Pro‐Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2017

  Scorpion
As at December

31, 2017

Blockstrain
As at February 28,

2018  Notes
Pro‐Forma

Adjustments

  Resulting Issuer
As at December 31,

2017

Current Assets
Cash  $  121,799 313,531 5(a)(i) $ 10,500,000  $  10,098,059
   (a)(ii) (337,271)

  5(b) (500,000)

Sales tax receivable   ‐ 1,671   1,671
Prepaid expenses   37,750 2,800   40,550
Notes receivable   ‐ 101,671   101,671

 Total Current Assets   159,549 419,673 9,662,729   10,241,951

Total Assets  $  159,549 $ 419,673 $ 9,662,729  $  10,241,951

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
  liabilities  $  168,415  22,163

190,578

Loans payable   2,500 ‐   2,500

 Total Current Liabilities   170,915 22,163 ‐   193,078

 Total Liabilities  $  170,915 22,163 ‐  $  193,078

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital   861,695 575,250 5(c) (861,695)   12,794,294
   5(a)(i) 10,500,000
   5(a)(ii) (337,271)
   5(d) 2,056,315
Stock Option Reserve   45,351 ‐ 5(c) (45,351)   7,145,701
   5(g) 7,145,701
 Deficit   (918,412) (177,740) 5(c) 918,412   (9,891,122)
   5(f) (9,713,382)

Total Equity  $  (11,366) $ 397,510 $ 9,662,729  $  10,048,873

Total Liabilities & Equity  $  159,549 $ 419,673 $ 9,662,729  $  10,241,951

The accompanying notes are integral part of these consolidated pro‐forma financial statements.

D-3

BLOCKSTRAIN TECHNOLOGY CORP.
Notes to Unaudited Pro‐Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2017

1. Basis of Presentation

The  accompanying  unaudited  pro‐forma  consolidated  statement  of  financial  position  of  Blockstrain  Technology  Corp.
(“Blockstrain” or  the  “Company”) has been prepared by management  in  accordance with  International  Financial Reporting
Standards  (“IFRS”)  from  information  derived  from  the  financial  statements  of  Blockstrain  and  the  financial  statements  of